
 
 

CONTRACT #5 

RFS # 309.01-25614 

Edison # 44561 
 

Department of Treasury 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Great-West Life & Annuity 

Insurance Company  



STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
DAVID H. LILLARD, JR.         T R E A S U R Y  D E P A R T M E N T    615.741.2956 

   STATE TREASURER         David.Lillard@tn.gov 
   STATE CAP ITOL   

 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-0225 

    

Sender’s telephone: 615.253.6150 

Sender’s email: Alison.Cleaves@tn.gov 

 

 

M E M O R A N D U M  

 

 

TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 

 

FROM:  Alison Cleaves, Assistant General Counsel 

 

DATE:  February 29, 2016 

 

SUBJECT: Great West Contract Amendment 1 

 

 

This memorandum details the terms of the Department of Treasury’s (“Department”) contract 

amendment with Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company (“Great West”) that is before 

the Fiscal Review Committee as well as the justification for the amendment. 

 

The proposed amendment is needed in order to provide trade clearing services for 

Achieving a Better Life Experience (“ABLE”) accounts which are investment accounts for 

disabled individuals.  ABLE accounts are established through federal law pursuant to 26 

U.S.C. §529A and state law pursuant to Chapter 470 of the 2015 Public Acts.  Public 

Chapter 470 provides that the State Treasurer has the authority to establish a qualified 

ABLE Program for the State of Tennessee.  Through this authority, the State Treasurer has 

begun the process of establishing an ABLE program in Tennessee which will require the 

establishment of certain third party administration services for the investments in the 

ABLE program.  An ABLE account will allow a disabled individual, who qualif ies for 

participation in the program, to invest in authorized investment options in an effort to save 

for current and future expenses related to the individual’s disability.  An ABLE account 

owner may choose from the investment options offered through the ABLE program, and 

determine the allocations in each investment option.  The third party administrator sought 

by the Treasurer through this Amendment Request, will clear the trades made in these 

investment options, which means that the third party administrator will reconcile the 

buying and selling of securities as the account owner may change investment options or 

percentage allocations in any investment option.   

 



Fiscal Review Committee 

Envision Financial Systems, Inc. 

February 29, 2016 

Page 2  

 

 

 

 

Great-West Life and Annuity Insurance Company branded as Empower Retirement 

(“Empower”) is the current third party administrator performing trade clearing services for 

the State’s §529 college savings program.  The ABLE program will function similarly to 

the college savings program in that participants in both programs will be able to choose 

from a menu of investment options and choose the percentage of money allocated to each 

option.  Additionally, the menu of investment options offered in the college savings 

program is the same as the menu of investment options offered in the ABLE Program.  

Because both programs share investment similarities and because Empower is already 

familiar with providing this service for another State of Tennessee program that functions 

much like the ABLE Program, Empower would be able to effortlessly provide its trade 

clearing services for the ABLE plan as well.  Empower will be able to provide this service 

to the ABLE program at a minimal cost to the State because it already handles the trade 

clearing services for the State’s college savings plan, and because it provides this service 

as a part of a larger administrative and marketing contract with the State for the State’s 

deferred compensation and defined benefit plans.  Because trade clearing services, such as 

the ones that are sought through this amendment request, are typically provided as a part of 

a larger and more comprehensive record keeping, administrative and marketing contract, it 

is anticipated that it would be difficult to procure trade clearing services alone on a 

competitive basis.  Even if the services sought could be competitively procured as the sole 

service in a contract, the services would likely be procured at a cost much higher than what 

is being offered by Empower.  The State is seeking permission to pursue a noncompetitive 

amendment with Empower because it is the most cost-effective and efficient method for 

providing these services that cannot be obtained through any other reasonable and 

competitive alternative.   

 

Amendment number 1 to the contract will not extend the term of the contract, but will 

increase the maximum liability by twenty-one thousand dollars. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Alison Cleaves *Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-

6150 

   

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Joy Harris, Assistant Treasurer for Financial 

Empowerment 

   

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

    

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

January 1, 2015 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

December 

31, 2022 

   

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1    

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

May 1, 2016    

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury    

*Division: Financial Empowerment    

*Date Submitted: February 29, 2016    

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes    

If not, explain: N/A    

*Contract Vendor Name: 
Great-West Life & Annuity 

Insurance Company 

   

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $13,070,650    

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $16,302.35    

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

   

FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY:2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021     FY2022   

$9,980 $655,675 $1,280,965 $1,316,540 $1,441,245 $1,664,130 $2,898,980 $1,719, 270   

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

   

FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY: FY: FY:    

$1,237.42 $15,064.93 $ $ $ $    

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Expenditures were not as high as 

anticipated and the surplus 

monies were not spent; however, 

the program staff for the State’s 

Deferred Compensation Program 

and the Tennessee Consolidated 

Retirement System anticipates 

that the original maximum 

liability on the contract will be 

used by Great West and that 

twenty-one thousand dollars 

($21,000.00) needs to be added to 

the maximum liability to pay for 

   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

the cost associated with 

providing trade clearing services 

for  the Achieving a Better Life 

Experience Program.    

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

 

   

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

   

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:    

 

State: 

 

$40,000.00 

Federal:  

   

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

$13,030,650 

Other:  

   

If “other” please define:     

If “interdepartmental” please define: Tennessee Consolidated 

Retirement System earnings.   

   

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in 

Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 

   

None. N/A.    
     

     

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Noncompetitive    

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The projected cost for the 

service for the entire 

term of the contract was 

$13,070,650.  That 

projected cost was 

determined based on the 

Contractor’s cost 

proposal submitted as a 

part of the alternative 

competitive procurement 

process used to obtain 

the Contractor’s services.     

   

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

The services provided by 

the Contractor were 

   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

procured competitively.   

 

 



Type BU ID Status Reference Release Amount Currency

PO Release 30901 5182 Complete APS 30901-25614 1 1,237.42 USD Released by Fiscal Year

PO Release 30901 5467 Dispatched APS 30901-25614 2 2,762.00 USD FY15 1,237.42$                       

PO Release 30901 5662 Complete APS 30901-25614 3 2,762.00 USD FY16 15,064.93                       

PO Release 30901 5670 Complete APS 30901-25614 4 3,006.09 USD Total 16,302.35$                     

PO Release 30901 6020 Complete APS 30901-25614 5 2,872.01 USD -          

PO Release 30901 6295 Approved APS 30901-25614 6 3,662.83 USD Contract ID 44561

16,302.35 Maximum 13,070,650.00$              

Released 16,302.35                       

Remaining 13,054,347.65$              



1 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

30901--25614 44561 30901-25614 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company 135592 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Provide trade clearing services for the Achieving a Better Life Experience Act.  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          December 31, 2022 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 21,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2015 $2,500       $7,480       $9,980 

2016 $5,000       $650,675       $655,675 

2017 $8,000       $1,275,965       $1,283,965 

2018 $8,000       $1,311,540       $1,319,540 

2019 $8,000       $1,436,245       $1,444,245 

2020 $8,000  $1,659,130  $1,667,130 

2021 $8,000  $2,078,865  $2,086,865 

2022 $8,000  $2,893,980  $2,901,980 

2023 $5,500  $1,716,770  $1,722,270 

TOTAL: $61,000       $13,030,650       $13,101,650 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 

 



1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 30901-25614 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Treasury, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Section A.35.a. of the Contract is amended by deleting the first sentence in the Section and replacing it 
with the following, so that, as amended, it shall read as follows: 
 
At the State’s request, the Contractor shall open accounts with investment option providers for such 
investment products as shall be mutually agreeable to the parties for the benefit of the State’s 529 college 
savings plan (the “TNStars™ 529 College Savings Plan”) and the State’s Achieving a Better Life 
Experience (“ABLE”) Program.   
 
Section A.35.a. of the Contract is amended by deleting the sixth sentence in the Section and replacing it 
with the following, so that, as amended, it shall read as follows: 
 
The Contractor shall maintain proper books and records of all services performed hereunder and 
otherwise maintain omnibus accounts for the TNStars™ 529 College Savings Plan and the ABLE 
Program for the products that are chosen. 
 
Section A.35.a. of the Contract is amended by adding the following sentence: 
 
The Contractor shall ensure that the purchase and redemption activity maintained relative to ABLE 
accounts will be maintained separately from the purchase and redemption activity maintained relative to 
the TNStars™ College Savings Plan, meaning that all wire transfers, confirmation and monthly account 
statements will be maintained and transmitted separately for the two (2) programs.   
 
Section A.35.c. of the Contract is amended by adding the language “and ABLE Program” after the 
language “529 Plan” and before the “.” in the second sentence in the Section. 
 
Section A.35.c. of the Contract is amended by adding the language “and ABLE Program” after the 
language “529 Plan” and before the “.” in the fourth sentence in the Section. 
 
Section C.1. of the Contract is amended by adding the following new sentence after the third sentence in 
the second paragraph: 
 
Additionally, in no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract for the services 
performed in Section C.3.b.(15) hereof exceed twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000.00). 
 
Section C.1. of the Contract is amended by deleting the fourth sentence in the second paragraph in its 
entirety and replacing it with the following so that, as amended, it shall read as follows: 
 
The payment rates in Sections C.3.b.(10)-(13), C.3.b.(9), C.3.b.(14) and C.3.b.(15) shall  constitute the 
entire compensation due the Contractor for such services and Contractor obligations hereunder 
regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.       
 
Section C.3.b. of the Contract is amended by adding a new subdivision (15) in the Contract’s 
compensation chart which shall read as follows: 
 

(15) ABLE Program Plan Account Services 
Detailed in Section A.35.a-c 

$3,000 annually and .03% per annum (0.0025% 
per month) of the total value of the assets of the 
ABLE Program as of the end of the month.   

 
 



2 

Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective May 1, 2016.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

GREAT-WEST LIFE & ANNUITY INSURANCE COMPANY: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY: 

 

DAVID H. LILLARD, JR., STATE TREASURER DATE 

 

 






















































































